TABLE §-

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1982 REGULAR
SESSION AND 1982 SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of
state pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, before May 13, 1982, the dates
of the local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law provides for
approval by more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are
listed after the name of each unit. If local approval is not required, the fact is
indicated by “NA™.

Approval Filing

TABLE 5—1982 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapfer Date Date
ALBERT LEA, CITY OF

Expenditure of federal funds . . ... 28pl1982, ¢ |

" ANOKA COUNTY :

Hydroelectric power generation .. 566 ........... t..:...5-5-82..., 5682
BEAVER BAY, TOWN OF '

Taconite tax distribution .. ... ... 523, Art XLI, s 1-4 4
BELTRAMI COUNTY : ! '

Red River Valley watershed levy . 474 . ................... NA...... NA
BIG FALLS, CITY QF

Detached banking facility ....... 505
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF '

Court facilitybonds . . . ... ... ... 523, Ant X1I, 5 14,9

BLUE EARTH COUNTY
Housing and redevelopment
authority membership ... ... .. 411
Project Riverbend board ... ... .. 627

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF
Home energy conservation

ProOgram . ... ...._,......... 577,87
Housing interest buy-down
program ....... e 577, 514,16
BROWN COUNTY
Project Riverbend board ... .. ... 627
CARVER COUNTY
Electronic fund transfers . ....... 514,59
CLAY COUNTY
Gravel tax collections validated .. 523, At XIILs2 ............ NA.....: NA
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Approval  Filing
TABLE 5—1982 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter . Date Date
CLEARWATER COUNTY
Agricultural society levy . ... .. .. S, AnXILs8............ NA,...... NA
CLOQUET, CITY OF
Water filtration system grant
availability . ................ M e NA...... NA
DULUTH, CITY OF
Capital equipment bond issues ... 523, Ant XI,s1-3
Housing and redevelopment
commissioners . .........., .. 471,545
ERIN, TOWN OF
Fire protection levy exemption . .. 523, Art XII, 56,9
EVELETH, CITY OF .
Police and fire benefit increases .. 574,529
FINLAYSON, CITY OF
Fire code interpretations . ....... 514,510 .. ... .. ........... NA...... NA
FOREST, TOWN OF )
Fire protection levy exemption . ., 523, Art XII, 56,9
HENNEPIN COUNTY
Courtfacilitybonds . . . ......... 523, Art XII, 5 14,9
Miscellaneous amendments . . ., . . 577,s8-14
Supplemental retirement program,
amendments . .. ...._........ a50 ... 4-13-82_ .. 4-13-82
HENNEPIN COUNTY PARK RESERVE DISTRICT
Hydroelectric power generation .. 566
HIBBING, CITY OF
Firefighters relief benefits,
amendment ................ M3 . e 4-3-82... 5-11-82
Mayvor's contingent fund,
amendment ................ 506
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 84 (Sleepy Eye)
Operating debt certification. .. . ., 390
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 287 (Hennepin County}
Vo-tech institute construction . .., 639,516 ........... s NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 319 (Nashwauk-Keewatin)
Bondissue ................... 523, At XXX, 83 ....... 3-30-82. .. 3-31-82

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 507 (Nicollet)
Fund transfer and levy ......... 389

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 (Buhl)

Teacher retirement accrualdate .. 410 ................. 3-16-82... 5-11-82
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 (Gilbert)
Operating debt certification. .. ... 386
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 703 (Mountain Iron)
Bondissue ................... $23, At XXX, s3 ... .. .. 4-13-82. .. 4-26-82
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 708 (Tower-Soudan)
Operating debt certification. . . ... 383
INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO. 710 (5t. Louis County)
Bond redemption payments. . . ... 523, Art XXX, s 4
Bond redemption payments,
amendment ................ 25p1982.c 25 15
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, NO. 742 (St. Cloud)
Vo-tech institute construction . ... 639,516 .................. NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 861 (Winona)
Vo-tech institute construction . ... 639,516 ... ... ... .. ... ... NA...... NA
INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF
Short term liquor license .. ... ... 412
ITASCA COUNTY Y ™ N
Red River Valley watershed levy . 474 \‘ ................... NA...... NA
KETTLE RIVER, TOWN OF } . \ i
Election and assessment district . . 457},‘5'2.4\ ................ 5-3-82;...5-7-82
' i
KQOCHICHING COUNTY
North Koochiching sanitary sewer .
board, amendments ... ... ... S09,s 11 Ll NA...... NA
Red River Valley watershed levy . 474 ... . ... ........... NA......NA
N
LAKE COUNTY 9 At '
Jailbonds ................... 523 Art X1I,5 59 N ™
Taconite tax distribution . . .. .. .. 523 Art XLI, 5 14 AR
* Py oy
LAKE WILSON, CITY OF | N
Levy limitexcess . ............. 514,58
LE SEUER COUNTY )
Project Riverbend board .. ...... 627
LEIDING, TOWN OF
Television relay service . ........ 428
LITTLE FALLS, CITY OF
Manager, retirement coverage . ... 575,54,5
Rural development finance
authority .................. 437

MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF
Hotel-motel revenue bonds . ...".. 626,56
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TABLE 5—1982 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF

Commercial building rehabilitation

loans, amendment
Development district financing,

MOOSE LAKE, TOWN OF
Scwer and water, amendments . . .

MORRISON COUNTY
Rural development finance
_ authority

NICOLLET COUNTY
Project Riverbend board ... .. ...

OAKPORT, TOWN OF
Powers, amendment

OLMSTED COUNTY
Fees, method of payment

ORR, CITY OF
Television relay service .. ...... .

RAMSEY COUNTY
Medical center commission,
amendment ................
Medical [acility water system . . ..
Small business set-aside program .

REDWOOD COUNTY
Project Riverbend board .. ... ...

RENVILLE COUNTY
Project Riverbend board ... .. ...

RICE LAKE, TOWN OF
Firehall additional levy

RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendmcm‘. e

RUTLEDGE, CITY OF
Election and assessment district . .

ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Energy generation study ........
Firefighters relief, amendment. . . .

TABLE 5

Approval Filing
Date Date

407 . 1.26-82. ... 4782
439
91 4982, .. 420-82
523, A VIL s34 ... ..... NA...... NA
514, s 5,6,22.23
437
627
A5T.s34 . 4582, .. 421.82
523, Art XXIV,s 1,3
428
418
626,54,5
626,5 1,25
621
627
SBL,AMXILST . ..., PNALLLL L NA
406
457,524
569,53638. .. ............. NA...... NA
402 ..., 4-12-82... 427.82
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ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Employee vacation and sick leave
computation. .. .............

Historical societies funding ... ... )

ST. PAUL, CITY OF
. Hotel tax, bonding, lease of civic

SANDSTONE, CITY OF
Land exchange authority . ... ....

SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Port authority powers ..........

STONY RIVER, TOWN OF
Taconite tax distribution . .......

STURGEON LAKE, CITY OF
Election and assessment district . .

STURGEON LAKE, TOWN OF
Election and assessment district . .

VIRGINIA, CITY OF
Firefighters post-retirement
adjustment .. ...............
Firefighters refund repayment . . . .
Police relief association benefits . .
Police relief association, validation
WACONIA, CITY OF
Revenue bondsales . ...........

WEBSTER, TOWN OF
Fire protection levy exemption . . .

WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Firefighters relief association
organization........... e

WHEATLAND, TOWN OF
Fire protection levy exemption . . .

WINDEMERE, TOWN OF
Sewer and water, amendments . . .
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438 ‘
507, s 29,30

523, Art XXV, s 1-7

514,57,23 \S
‘&&,__,'—-/”‘ ﬂ'I]? Q
‘ 52_;1?;:: XXIV, 523 1 afs

523, Art XLIL, s 14 \
i

I
457,514 L “.\4;5-32 . 42382

457,514

ST4,51 .. iiinneiini, NA...... NA
578, 5 14,20 .
574,53-59 o

574,56 .. ... ... NA......NA

523, Art XII, 5 6,9

610,58-21
523, Ant XI1,5 6,9

514,5 56,2223



